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REC~tVED 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICH CCMUSSION r ... 

capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Sbumard Oak BoUl.~id· I 

TAllahaat~ee. Plorlda, 3ll99-0850 / 1 ; ? .. 

February 5, 1998 

TO: 

PROM! 

OIRBC"I'OR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISIOII OF CCMCONICATIONS (BIBQALSJ(I) rJ3 /~f! 
DI VISION OF ADM~KI~~TlON (LAKE) ~ 
DIVISIOR' OF l...BGAL SERVICES (PRI~I~RGIH!fil:..\..- t~d~ 

RE: [)()CUT - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICB OF PA.Y TELBPHONB CERTI F I C1t\TE NO I 4 52 9 
ISStnm TO BQUIPHORB SYSTEMS, INC . POJl VIOLATION Ot.. ROLE 
25-4 . 0161, FLORIDA A.I»UII.tSTRATIVB COOK, RBGULATORY 
ASSBSSMBIIT PBRS A1iD RDLB 25- 24. 520, FLORIDA 
AI»>tttiSTRATIVB CODE, R.SPORTlNO JIBQOI R.BMBNTS 

AGENDA: 02/17/98 R1CBJLAR 6QSNDA - PROPOSBD N;ENCY AcrJON -
IN"'"BRBSTKD PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPA'l'B 

CRITICAL DATES: liOtfB 

SPECIAL lBSTROCJ'lOHS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/971384TC~HCM 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Equi Phone S)'dtema, Inc I (EquiPhone) obtained Florida Public 
Service Commission Pay Telephone certificate number 4529 on 
February 27, 1996. 

On June 3, 1397, the Divis1on of A.dminist.ration mailed a 
certified letter to the address liLted in the Master 
Comrni_s,si on Directory informing EquiPhone that it was 
del j nquent on its regulatory assessment teeu for the year 
1996. The letter was returned by the united States Postal 
Service atamped •fon~ard time expi red• (Attachment A, Page 5) . 

A forwarding address was listed on the returned envelope . 
Staff forwarded the letter to that addreaa . The lett~r was 
returned to staff ~ith a note stating the company is no longer 
1n buaineae. 

As of January 30, 1998, the delinquent regulatory asses111ment 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
cha1:ges, have not been aubmitted by EqciPhone. 
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DOCKET NO. 971384-TC 
DATE: February 5, 1998 

Dl8CDSSIQN OP ISSQBS 

ISSQB 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
BquiPhone'a Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4529 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Aaaeaament Feea? 

RICQMMBHDitiQI: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
aaseaament fees, including atatutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commiaaion and forwardt>d to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364. 285 ( 1) , Florida Statutes. It the 
Oommisaion'a Order ia not protested and the fine and the regul~tory 
assessment tees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not receive~. certificate number 45l9 should be canceled. 
(Biegalaki) 

STAPP ADLDIS; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunication• companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, ~lorida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounta. 

On January 9, 1998, staff learned that the company was no 
longer in business and aa of January 30, 1998, the delinquent 
regulatory aaaesament fees for the year 1996, along with statutory 
penalties and ;~tereat charges, had still not been submitted by 
EquiPhone. The.efore, the company has failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for fa~lure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4529 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest. are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971384-TC 
DATE: February 5, 1998 

ISSQB 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
EquiPhone'a Pay Telephone Certificate No. 45l9 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, Reporting 
Requirements? 

RIOUribidQAXIQI: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company' a certificate if the fine and information 
required by Rule l5-24.5l0, Florida Administrative Code, are not 
received by the Conniaaion within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. Th3 fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the required informat~on 
and fine are not received, certificate number 45l9 should be 
canceled. (Biegalaki) 

STill AIILXBIS: Purauant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commiaaion may impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to c~~ly with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.514, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of a pay telephone company certificate. The rule provides for the 
Commission to cancel a certificate on ita own motion for violation 
of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Coie, each 
company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to file updated 
information indicating any changes in the certificate holder's 
address (including street name and address, post office box, city) , 
telephone number and any change in the name and address of the 
individual who is serving as primary liaison with the Commission . 
• tai 1 sent to EquiPhone was returned to our Division of 
Administration. It haa been well over 10 days and staff has not 
been informed of the provider' a correct mailing address, phone 
number, or liaison information, nor has it requested cancellation 
of its certificate in compliance with Rule 25-24.514, Flo .. ida 
Administrative Coae. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission assess a $500 
fine for failure to comply with Commission rules and cancel 
EquiPhone's certificate if the fine is not paid a~d the information 
received within the specified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971384-TC 
DATE: February 5, 1998 

ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RRC()IriMinlr'.TIOII; If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, and receipt of the required information, or cancellation of 
the certificate, this docket should be closed. (Pellegrini) 

STIPP ARILXSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1 and 2, then EquiPhone will have 21 days from the issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's 
Proposed Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should 
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, and receipt of the 
required information or upon cancellation of the certificate. 
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